STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SI ON OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BOARD

CATHY R HACKETT,

Charging Party, Case No. S-CO 153-S

V. PERB.- Deci si on No. 1012-S

CALI FORNI A STATE EMPLOYEES
ASSCCI ATI ON,

Septenber 8, 1993

Respondent .

R .

Appearances: Cathy R Hackett, on her own behalf; Howar d
Schwartz, Attorney, for California State Enpl oyees Associ ation.

Before Caffrey, Carlyle, and Garcia, Menbers.
| DECI SI ON

CAFFREY, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on appeal by Cathy R Hackett
(Fhékett) of a Board agent's disn ssal (attéched hereto) of her
charge that the California State Enpl oyees Associ ati on (CSEA)
vi ol at ed section 3519.5(b) of the Ralph C. Dills Act (Dlls Act)?
by interfering with the rights of union nenbers to participate in

an enpl oyee organi zati on.

The Dills Act is codified at Governnent Code section 3512
et seq. Section 3519.5 states, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for an enpl oyee
organi zation to:

(b) | npose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
tointerfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter.



The Board has reviewed the warning and dismssal letters,
Hackett's appeal, CSEA s response and the entire record in this
case. The Board finds the Board agént's dism ssal to be free of
prejudicial error and adopts it as the decision of the Board
itself along with the follomﬁng di scussi on.

DI SCUSSI ON

On .appeal, Hackett presents additional evidence concerning
CSEA' s all eged m srepresentation to its nmenbers. However, PERB
Regul ation 32635(b)? prohibits the introduction of new evi dence
on appeal absent a showi ng of good cause. Hackett has provi ded
no expl anati on which would constitute good cause to allow the
Board to consider the new evidence on appeal. |

ORDER

The unfair practice charge in Case No. S-CO 153-S is hereby

DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Menbers Carlyle and Garcia joined in this Decision.

’PERB regul ations are codified at California Code of
Regul ations, title 8, section 31001 et seq. Regulation 32635
states, in pertinent part:

Unl ess good cause is shown, a charging party may
not present on appeal new charge allegations or
new supporting evi dence.
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ST/:\TE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

I"DUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

LT
o

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

May 5, 1993

Cathy R Hackett

Re: Cathy R Hackett v. California State Enpl oyees Associ ation
Unfair Practice Charge No. S-CO 153-S
DI SM SSAL LETTER _

Dear Ms. Hackett:

On Decenber 23, 1992, you filed a charge in which you all ege that

the California State Enpl oyees Association (CSEA), violated

section 3519.5(b) of the Governnent Code (the Dills Act) by

interfering wwth the rights of union nenbers to participate in an .
enpl oyee organi zati on.

| indicated to you, in nmy attached letter dated April 27, 1993,
that the above-referenced charge did not state a prinma facie
case. You were advised that, if there were any factua

i naccuracies or additional facts which would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should amend the
charge. You were further advised that, unless you anended the
charge to state a prima facie case or withdrew it prior to May 4,
1993, the charge woul d be dism ssed.

| have not received either an anended charge or a request for
withdrawal. Therefore, | amdism ssing the charge based on the
facts and reasons contained in ny April 27, 1993 letter.

Ri ght to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynment Rel ations Board regul ations, you

may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing

an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
~after service of this dismssal. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,




sec. 32635(a).) To be tinely filed, the original and five copies
of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board itself
before the close of business (5 p.m) or sent by tel egraph
certified or Express United States nail postmarked no | ater

than the last date set for filing. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32135.) Code of Cvil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
The Board's address is:

Publ i c Enpl oynent Rel ations Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranment o, CA 95 814

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenent in opposition within twenty (20) cal endar
days follow ng the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b).) .

Service

Al'l docunents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"

must acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or
filed with the Board itself. (See Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunent will be considered properly "served" when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class mail, postage paid and
properly addressed. '

Ext ension of Tine

A request for an extension of time, in which to file a docunent
wWth the Board itself, nust be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nust be filed at least three (3) cal endar days before
the expiration of the tine required for filing the docunent.
The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
position of each other party regarding the extension, and shal
be acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)



Fi nal Date

If no appeal is filed within the specified tine limts, the
dism ssal will becone final when the tine limts have expired..

Si ncerely,

ROBERT THOMPSON
Deputy Ceneral Counsel

By .
M chael E. Gash
Regi onal Attorney

At t achment

ccC: Howar d Schwart z
Assi stant Chi ef Counsel
California State Enpl oyees Associ ation
1108 " 0" Street '
Sacranento, CA 95814



STATE OF CALIFORNIA . PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

™
G,

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916)322-3198

April 27, 1993

Cathy R Hackett

Re:. Cathy R Hackett v. California State Enpl oyees Associ at i on
Unfair Practice Charge No. S CO 153-S

VWARNI NG LETTER _
Dear Ms. Hackett:

On Decenber 23, 1992, you filed a charge in which you all ege that
the California State Enpl oyees Associ ation (CSEA), violated
section 3519.5(b) of the Governnent Code (the Dills Act) by
interfering with the rights of union nenbers to participate in an
enpl oyee organi zation. Specifically, you allege CSEA has
violated its own rules and regulations by submtting to the .
menbers for ratification a proposal not approved by their elected
rank and file officers fromBargaining Unit 1, CSEA has viol ated
its obligation to fairly represent its nmenbership by suspension
of the five nmenber bargaining teamon June 23, 1992; the

menber ship was not given adequate information to nmake an inforned
vote; the nenbership was not given a secret ballot; and the
menber shi p was not given any choice on the ballot but to ratify
it or strike. M investigation revealed the follow ng facts.

CSEA is a recogni zed enpl oyee organi zation that is the exclusive
representative for state enployees in Bargaining Unit 1. On or
about June 23, 1992, CSEA suspended the nmenbershi ps of Charging
Party and ot her menmbers of the Unit 1 Bargaining Unit Negotiating
Commttee. During July, 1992 CSEA submtted the state enployer's
proposal to the nenbership of Unit 1 for ratification

On or about July 28, 1992 a formal protest was filed wth CSEA
regarding the ratification vote. The basis of this protest was
that CSEA did not have authority to mail out the Unit 1 ballot,



the ratification process did not follow the procedures outlined
in the Gvil Service Division Policy File and the ball ot was not
secret.

Your charge challenges CSEA's internal procedures regarding its
ratification process in July 1992 for Bargaining Unit 1. Your
charge alleges that CSEA violated its duty of fair representation
by submtting to nenbers a proposal for ratification which was
not approved by elected rank and file officers from Bargaining
Unit 1; the nenbership was not given a secret ballot; and the
menbership was not given any choice on the ballot but to vote for
ratification or strike.

Generally, the Public Enploynent Relations Board (PERB or Board)
has not read the Dills Act as authorizing PERB to intervene in
internal union affairs. In Service Enployees lnternationa
Union. Local 99 (Kimmett) (1979) PERB Decision No. 106, at pp,
15-17, the Board explained as foll ows:

The EERA gives enployees the right to "join
and participate in activities of enployee
organi zations" (sec. 3543) and enpl oyee
organi zations are prevented frominterfering
wi th enpl oyees because of the exercise of
their rights (sec. 3543.6(b)). Read broadly,
t hese sections could be construed as
prohi biting any enpl oyee organization conduct
whi ch woul d prevent or limt enployee's
participation in.any of its activities. The
i nternal - organi zation structure could be
scrutinized as could the conduct of elections
for .union officers to ensure conformance with
an idealized participatory standard. However
| audabl e such a result m ght be, the Board
finds such intervention in union affairs to
be beyond the legislative intent in enacting
the EERA. There is nothing in the EERA
conparable to the Labor-Mnagenent Reporting
and Di scl osure Act of 1959, which regul ates
certain internal conduct of unions operating
. 1n the private sector. The EERA does not
describe the internal working or structure of
enpl oyee organi zati on nor does it define the
internal rights of organization nenbers. W
cannot believe that by the use of the phrase
"participate in the activities of enployee
organi zations .. . for the purpose of
representation on all matters of enployer-
enpl oyee rel ations" in section 3543, the
Legislature intended this Board to create a
regul atory set of standards governing the
solely internal relationship between a union
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and its nenbers. Rather, we believe that the
Legislature intended in the EERA to grant and
protect enployees' rights to be represented
in their enploynent relations by freely
chosen enpl oyee organi zations. [ Foot not es
omtted.]

Thus, the duty of fair representation extends only to union
activities that have a substantial inpact on the relationship of
the unit nenbers to their enployer. Your charge fails to
denonstrate that the internal activities of CSEA regarding the
ratification process has a substantial inpact on the relationship
of unit nmenbers to their enployer as to give rise to the duty of
fair representation. :

Therefore, your allegations that CSEA violated its duty of fair
representation by submtting to nenbers a proposal for
ratification which was not approved by rank and file officers

fromBargaining Unit |; by not giving the nmenbership a secret
ballot; and by failing to give the nenbership any choice on the
ball ot but to vote for ratification or strike will be dism ssed.

However, PERB has recogni zed two exceptions to the principle of
non-intervention. In California School -Enployees Association and
its Shasta College Chapter #381 (Parisot) (1983) PERB Deci sion
No. 280, at p. 11, PERB recognized its "jurisdictional power to
determ ne whet her an enpl oyee organi zati on has exceeded its
aut hority under subsection 3543.1(a) to dism ss or otherw se
discipline its nmenbers.” That subsection of the EERA provides in
rel evant part as follows:

Enpl oyee organi zati ons nay establish
reasonabl e restrictions regardi ng who may
join and may nmake reasonabl e provisions for
the dism ssal of individuals from
menber shi p. 2

Thus, in questions of nenbership, PERB will exam ne the

reasonabl eness of restrictions or dism ssals. See al so Union of

Anerican Physicians and Dentists (Stewart) (1985) PERB Deci sion

No. 539-S and California Correctional Peace Oficers Association
Col man) (1989) PERB Deci sion No. 755-S.

'EERA Section 3543.6(b) is identical to section 3519.5(b) of
the Dills Act.

’Section 3515.5 of the Dills Act contains identica
| anguage.



In this case, you allege that CSEA violated its obligation to
fairly represent its Unit 1 menbership by suspending the five
menber bargai ning teamon June 23, 1992. However, your charge
fails to allege or denonstrate that CSEA s procedures were

unr easonabl e.

In California State Enpl oyees' Association_ (O Connell) _(1989) PERB
Decision No. 753-H, at p. 9, PERB also explicitly recognized its
statutory authority to inquire into the internal activities of an
enpl oyee organi zation when it is alleged that the organization
has inposed reprisals on enployees because of their exercise of
protected rights. This decision was based on the statutory
authority of Governnent Code section 3571.1(b) of the Hi gher
Educati on Enpl oyer- Enpl oyee Act.  The sane statutory | anguage
appears in Governnment Code section 3519.5(b) of the Dills Act.
See also California Association of Psychiatric Technicians_(Long)
(1989) PERB Deci sion No. 745-S and California School Enployees
Association (Petrich) (1989) PERB Decision No. 767.

In California State EnDLgyées' Association (O Connel l). supra the
Board stated that _

An inquiry nust go forth under Carl| sbad

Unified School District (1979) PERB Deci sion
No. 89 and/or Novato Unified School District
(1982) PERB Deci sion No. 210, as to whether

the actions were notivated by a charging
party's exercise of protected activity, (at
pp. 9-10) (enphasis in original).

Under Novato, Charging party must show an engagenent in
protective activity, that the respondent had know edge of such .
activity and that the respondent's harnful action against the
charging party was notivated by an unlawful intent. The
respondent then nust put forward a defense as to whether there
~was any legitimte business concern sufficient to cause the
action against the charging party. If there is both a [awful and
an unl awful notive present, the Board will determ ne whether the
respondent woul d have taken its action had the charging party not
engaged in protected activity. Your present charge fails to

al  ege that CSEA has inposed reprisals on enpl oyees because -of
their exercise of protected rights.

‘Therefore, your allegation regarding the suspension of the five
menber bargai ning teamon June 23, 1992, fails to state a prinma
facie violation and wll be dism ssed.

Your charge also alleges that CSEA violated its duty of fair
representation by not giving the nenbership adequate information
to make an inforned vote. As previously discussed, a union is

al l oned substantial leeway in its internal procedures for

devel opi ng negoti ations strategy, selection of a negotiating team
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and final contract ratification. See SEIU. Local 99 (Kinmett),
supra. In California State Enpl oyees Association (O Connell)
(1986) PERB Decision No. 596-H, the Board stated at p. 4:

. . . Wwe believe that a prima facie case of a
breach of the duty of fair representation has
been stated where it is alleged that the

excl usive representative know ngly

m srepresented a fact in order to secure from
its constituents their ratification of a
contract.

Your charge states that CSEA did not give the nenbership adequate
information to make an infornmed vote, it does not allege that

" CSEA knowi ngly m srepresented a fact in order to secure
ratification of the contract. Therefore, this allegation shal

al so be dism ssed.

For these reasons the charge, as presently witten, does not
state a prima facie case. If there are any factual inaccuracies
inthis letter or additional facts which would correct the
defici enci es expl ai ned above, please anend the charge. The
anended charge should be prepared on a standard PERB unfair
practice charge form clearly |abeled Eirst Anended Charge,
contain all the facts and all egations you wi sh to make, and

be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging party. The
anended charge nust be served on the respondent and the original

proof of service nmust be filed with PERB. If | do not receive an
anended charge or withdrawal fromyou before May 4, 1993, | .shall
di sm ss your charge. |If you have any questions, please call ne

at (916)  322-3198.

Si ncerely,

M chael E. Gash
Regi onal Attorney



